

**BUCEPHALUS CAPITAL CORP.**  
(Formerly Bradstone Capital Corp.)

**Consolidated Financial Statements**

**March 31, 2019**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

## **Management's Responsibility for Financial Reporting**

The accompanying unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements contain estimates based on management's judgment. Management maintains an appropriate system of internal controls to provide reasonable assurance that transactions are authorized, assets safeguarded, and proper records maintained.

The Audit Committee of the Board of Directors reviews the results of the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements prior to submitting the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements to the Board for approval.

Signed: "**Lucas Ewart**"  
Chief Executive Officer

Toronto, Ontario  
May 28, 2019

## **NOTICE TO READER**

The accompanying unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of management. The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements as at and for the three months ended March 31, 2019 have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors.

**Bucephalus Capital Corp.**  
**(formerly Bradstone Capital Corp.)**  
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position  
**(In Canadian Dollars)**

(unaudited)

	<b>March 31</b>	<b>December 31</b>
	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
<b>Assets</b>		
Cash	\$ 38,110	\$ 195,034
Accrued interest receivable (note 5)	38,992	25,158
Prepaid expenses	3,647	3,647
Accounts receivable	111,255	107,555
Bridge loans (note 5)	205,831	106,496
Portfolio investment (note 6)	1,219,636	1,147,609
	<u>\$ 1,617,472</u>	<u>\$ 1,585,499</u>
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 174,248	\$ 128,495
	<u>174,248</u>	<u>128,495</u>
<b>Shareholders' Equity</b>		
Share capital (note 7)	3,235,409	3,235,409
Contributed surplus	35,343	35,343
Deficit	(1,827,530)	(1,813,748)
Total shareholders' equity	<u>1,443,222</u>	<u>1,457,004</u>
	<u>\$ 1,617,472</u>	<u>\$ 1,585,499</u>

On Behalf of the Board

"Lucas Ewart" \_\_\_\_\_ Director

"Jason Ewart" \_\_\_\_\_ Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**Bucephalus Capital Corp.**  
**(formerly Bradstone Capital Corp.)**  
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity  
**For the three months ended March 31**  
**(In Canadian Dollars)**

(unaudited)

	<b>Share Capital</b>	<b>Contributed Surplus</b>	<b>Retained earnings</b>	<b>Total</b>
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, January 1, 2018	3,235,409	35,343	(1,174,582)	2,096,170
Net loss for the period	-	-	(101,172)	(101,172)
<b>Balance March 31, 2018</b>	<b>3,235,409</b>	<b>35,343</b>	<b>(1,275,754)</b>	<b>1,994,998</b>
Balance, January 1, 2019	3,235,409	35,343	(1,813,748)	1,457,004
Net loss for the period	-	-	(13,782)	(13,782)
<b>Balance March 31, 2019</b>	<b>3,235,409</b>	<b>35,343</b>	<b>(1,827,530)</b>	<b>1,443,222</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**Bucephalus Capital Corp.**  
**(formerly Bradstone Capital Corp.)**  
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive (Loss) Income  
**For the three months ended March 31**  
**(In Canadian Dollars)**  
(unaudited)

	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
<b>Revenue</b>		
Change in value of portfolio investments	\$ 63,556	\$ (31,525)
Interest income	16,536	6,195
Dividend income	-	91
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	(3,373)	12,720
	<u>76,719</u>	<u>(12,520)</u>
<b>Expenses</b>		
Audit and legal fees	4,000	4,000
Filing fees	5,464	7,084
Consulting fees	69,000	70,000
Interest expense	7,236	6,000
Office expenses	4,801	1,569
	<u>90,501</u>	<u>88,652</u>
<b>Loss before income tax</b>	<b>(13,782)</b>	<b>(101,172)</b>
Income tax	-	-
<b>Loss and other comprehensive loss for the period</b>	<b>\$ (13,782)</b>	<b>\$ (101,172)</b>
<b>Loss per share – basic and diluted</b> (note 8)	<b>\$ (0.00)</b>	<b>\$ (0.00)</b>
<b>Weighted average number of shares outstanding – basic and diluted</b>	<b>29,516,887</b>	<b>29,516,887</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

---

**Bucephalus Capital Corp.**  
**(formerly Bradstone Capital Corp.)**  
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows  
**For the three months ended March 31**  
**(In Canadian Dollars)**  
(unaudited)

---

	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Loss for the period	\$ (13,782)	\$ (101,172)
Change in value of portfolio investments	(66,215)	52,237
Interest income	-	-
Foreign exchange gain	4,166	(18,370)
Net changes in non-cash working capital balances		
Accrued interest receivable	(13,835)	(11,167)
Accounts receivable	(3,700)	(12,636)
Deferred income	-	4,341
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	45,753	27,049
	<u>(46,613)</u>	<u>(59,717)</u>
<b>Investing activities</b>		
Advances of bridge loans	(100,000)	(30,983)
Repayment of bridge loans	-	-
Purchase of portfolio investments	(29,763)	(822,918)
Proceeds from sale of portfolio investments	20,451	1,016,161
	<u>(109,313)</u>	<u>162,260</u>
<b>Increase in cash</b>	(156,924)	102,544
<b>Cash</b> , beginning of period	195,034	259,173
<b>Cash</b> , end of period	<u>\$ 38,110</u>	<u>\$ 361,717</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

---

**Bucephalus Capital Corp.**  
**(Formerly Bradstone Capital Corp.)**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
**For the three months ended March 31, 2019**  
**(In Canadian Dollars)**  
**(Unaudited)**

---

**1. Nature of Business and Reverse Takeover Transaction**

**Nature of Business**

Bucephalus Capital Corp. (Formerly Bradstone Capital Corp.) ("BCC" or the "Company"), through its wholly owned subsidiary, Bradstone Financial Corp., invests in companies across many industries such as oil and gas, mining, manufacturing, retail, financial services, technology, and biotechnology.

The Company is a public company incorporated and domiciled in Ontario, Canada. The Company's registered office is located at B2- 125 The Queensway Suite 217, Toronto, Ontario, M8Y 1H6.

The Company's subordinate voting shares commenced trading on the Canadian Securities Exchange ("CSE") on March 14, 2016.

**2. Basis of Presentation**

*Statement of Compliance*

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34, Interim Financial Reporting, using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"), and do not include all of the information required for full annual consolidated financial statements.

The reporting currency used for the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements is Canadian dollars. The functional currency used by the Company is Canadian dollars.

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved by the Company's Board of Directors on May 28, 2019.

**3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies**

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with IFRS. Outlined below are those policies considered particularly significant for the Company.

A. Use of Estimates

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amount of revenues and expenses during the year. Financial statement items subject to significant management judgment include:

- Credit losses – Management exercises judgement to determine the expected credit losses on loans (note 3 (B)).
- Valuation of portfolio investments – Where investments are not traded in an active market, management exercises judgement to determine the fair value of these assets. These assumptions include observation of recent private sales on the underlying securities (if available) and estimating the inputs to the Black-Scholes option pricing model (note 3 (B)).
- The Black-Scholes option pricing model is used to determine the fair value of the share-based payments and utilizes subjective assumptions such as expected price volatility and expected life of the option. Discrepancies in these input assumptions can significantly affect the fair value estimate (note 3 (H)).

**Bucephalus Capital Corp.**  
**(Formerly Bradstone Capital Corp.)**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
**For the three months ended March 31, 2019**  
**(In Canadian Dollars)**  
**(Unaudited)**

**3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - continued**

A. Use of Estimates - continued

While management believes that the estimates and assumptions are reasonable, actual results may differ materially from those estimates.

B. Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities, including derivatives, are recognized on the consolidated statements of financial position when the Company becomes a party to the financial instrument or derivative contract.

**Classification**

The Company classifies its financial assets and financial liabilities in the following measurement categories:

- (1) those to be measured subsequently at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL");
- (2) those to be measured subsequently at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI"); and
- (3) those to be measured subsequently at amortized cost.

The classification of financial assets depends on the business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows. Financial liabilities are classified as those to be measured at amortized cost unless they are designated as those to be measured subsequently at FVTPL (irrevocable election at the time of recognition). For assets and liabilities measured at fair value, gains and losses are recorded in the statements of operations and comprehensive loss.

The Company reclassifies financial assets when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes. Financial liabilities are not reclassified.

The Company's classification and measurements of financial assets and liabilities are summarized below:

	<b>IFRS 9</b>	
	<b>Classification</b>	<b>Measurement</b>
Cash	FVTPL	Fair value
Accrued interest receivable	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Accounts receivables	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Bridge loans	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Portfolio investments	FVTPL	Fair value
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost	Amortized cost

*Financial assets at amortized cost*

This category includes financial assets that are held within a business model with the objective to hold the financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows that meet the solely payment of principal and interest ("SPPI") criterion. Financial assets classified in this category are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

*Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss*

This category includes derivative instruments as well as equity instruments which the Company has not irrevocably elected, at initial recognition or transition, to classify at FVTOCI. This category also includes debt instruments whose cash flow characteristics fail the SPPI criterion or are not held within a business model whose objective is either to collect contractual cash flows, or to both collect contractual cash flows and sell. Financial assets in this category are recorded at fair value with changes recognized in the statements of operations and comprehensive loss.



---

**Bucephalus Capital Corp.**  
**(Formerly Bradstone Capital Corp.)**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
**For the three months ended March 31, 2019**  
**(In Canadian Dollars)**  
**(Unaudited)**

---

**3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - continued**

B. Financial instruments - continued

**Measurement**

All financial instruments are required to be measured at fair value on initial recognition, plus, in the case of a financial asset or financial liability not at FVTPL, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issuance of the financial asset or financial liability. Transaction costs of financial assets and financial liabilities carried at FVTPL are expensed in profit or loss. Financial assets and financial liabilities with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining whether their cash flows are solely payment of principal and interest.

Financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows, and that have contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding are generally measured at amortized cost at the end of the subsequent accounting periods. All other financial assets including equity investments are measured at their fair values at the end of subsequent accounting periods, with any changes taken through the statements of income and comprehensive income.

**Fair value hierarchy**

Financial assets measured at fair value or where their fair value is disclosed in the notes must be classified into one of the three hierarchy levels set forth below for disclosure purposes. Each level is based on the transparency of the inputs used to measure the fair value of assets and liabilities.

- Level 1: Inputs are unadjusted quoted prices of identical instruments in active markets;
- Level 2: Valuation models which utilize predominately observable market inputs; and
- Level 3: Valuation models which utilize predominately non-observable market inputs.

The classification of a financial asset in the hierarchy is based upon the lowest level of input that is significant to the measurement of fair value.

The Company's fair value financial instruments are classified as follows:

Financial instrument	Classification
Cash	Level 1
Portfolio investments	Levels 1, 2, and 3

At the end of each reporting period, management estimates the fair value of investments based on the criteria below and reflects such valuations in the restated financial statements.

- i. Securities including shares, options, and warrants which are traded in an active market, such as on a recognized securities exchange and for which no sales restrictions apply, are presented at fair value based on quoted closing trade prices at the end of the reporting period or the closing trade price on the last day the security traded if there were no trades at the end of the reporting period. These are included in Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy.
- ii. For options, warrants, and conversion features which are not traded on a recognized securities exchange, no market value is readily available. When there are sufficient and reliable observable market inputs, a valuation technique is used. Valuation models such as the Black-Scholes valuation model ("Black-Scholes") are used when there are sufficient and reliable observable market inputs. These market inputs include risk-free interest rate, exercise price, market price at the date of valuation, expected dividend yield, expected life of the instrument and expected volatility of the underlying security based on historical volatility. These are included in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

---

**Bucephalus Capital Corp.**  
**(Formerly Bradstone Capital Corp.)**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
**For the three months ended March 31, 2019**  
**(In Canadian Dollars)**  
**(Unaudited)**

---

**3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - continued**

B. Financial instruments - continued

**Fair value hierarchy – continued**

iii. Convertible debts and loans issued by investee companies are generally valued at the price in which the instrument was issued. The Company regularly considers whether any indications of deterioration in the value of the underlying business exist, which suggest that the debt instrument will not be fully recovered. The fair value of convertible debentures is measured using valuation techniques such as Black-Scholes model. The inputs to these models are taken from observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgment and assumptions provided by management is required in establishing fair values. Judgments include consideration of inputs such as credit risk, discount rates, volatility, probability of certain triggering events, and share price of private company borrowers. Changes in assumptions relating to these factors could affect the reported fair value of the financial instruments. These are included in Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

**Private company investments**

All privately-held investments (including options, warrants and conversion features) are initially recorded at the transaction price, being the fair value at the time of acquisition. At the end of each reporting period, the fair value of an investment may (depending upon the circumstances) be adjusted using one or more of the valuation indicators described below. These are included in Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy (see Note 6).

The determination of fair value of the Company's privately-held investments at other than initial cost, is subject to certain limitations. Financial information for private companies in which the Company has investments, may not be available and, even if available, that information may be limited and/or unreliable.

Use of the valuation approach described below may involve uncertainties and determinations based on management's judgment and any value estimated from these techniques may not be realized or realizable.

Company-specific information is considered when determining whether the fair value of a privately-held investment should be adjusted upward or downward at the end of each reporting period. In addition to company-specific information, the Company will also consider trends in general market conditions and the share performance of comparable publicly-traded companies when valuing privately-held investments.

The fair value of a privately-held investment may be adjusted if:

- i. There has been a significant subsequent equity financing provided by outside investors at a valuation different than the current value of the investee company, in which case the fair value of the investment is set to the value at which that financing took place;
- ii. There have been significant corporate, political, or operating events affecting the investee company that, in management's opinion, have a material impact on the investee company's prospects and, therefore, its fair value. In these circumstances, the adjustment to the fair value of the investment will be based on management's judgment and any value estimated may not be realized or realizable;
- iii. The investee company is placed into receivership or bankruptcy;
- iv. Based on financial information received from the investee company, it is apparent to the Company that the investee company is unlikely to be able to continue as a going concern;
- v. Release by the investee company of positive/negative operational results; and
- vi. Important positive/negative management changes by the investee company that the Company's management believes will have a very positive/negative impact on the investee company's ability to achieve its objectives and build value for shareholders.

Adjustments to the fair value of a privately-held investment will be based upon management's judgment and any value estimated may not be realized or realizable. The resulting values for non-publicly traded investments may differ from values that would be realized if a ready market existed.

In addition, the amounts at which the Company's privately-held investments could be currently disposed of may differ from the carrying value assigned.

---

**Bucephalus Capital Corp.**  
**(Formerly Bradstone Capital Corp.)**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
**For the three months ended March 31, 2019**  
**(In Canadian Dollars)**  
**(Unaudited)**

---

**3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - continued**

B. Financial instruments - continued

Expected credit losses on financial assets

Determining an allowance for expected credit losses ("ECLs") for all debt financial assets not held at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL") requires management to make assumptions about the historical patterns for the probability of default, the timing of collection, and the amount of incurred credit losses, which are adjusted based on management's judgment about whether economic conditions and credit terms are such that actual losses may be higher or lower than what the historical patterns suggest.

Upon disposal of an investment, previously recognized unrealized gains or losses are reversed to recognize the full realized gain or loss in the period of disposition.

C. Provisions

The Company recognizes provisions when a legal or constructive obligation exists as a result of past events, when it is probable that there will be an outflow of economic benefits from the entity, and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made. When a provision is expected to settle beyond the immediate term, the provision is measured at the present value of future cash flows, discounted at prevailing market interest rates. With the passage of time, additional expenses are recorded as the provision accretes.

D. Revenue Recognition

Realized gains (losses) on disposals of investments and unrealized gains (losses) on securities classified as FVTPL are reflected in the statements of income and comprehensive income on the transaction date and are calculated on an average cost basis. For all financial instruments measured at amortized cost and interest-bearing financial assets, interest income or expenses are recorded using the effective interest rate, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument, or a shorter period where appropriate, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability.

E. Foreign Currency Translation

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than Canadian dollars are translated into Canadian dollars at the rate of exchange in effect at the end of the reporting period. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the historical rates. Revenues and expenses are translated at the transaction exchange rate. Foreign currency gains and losses resulting from translation are reflected in profit or loss.

---

**Bucephalus Capital Corp.**  
**(Formerly Bradstone Capital Corp.)**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
**For the three months ended March 31, 2019**  
**(In Canadian Dollars)**  
**(Unaudited)**

---

**3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - continued**

F. Income Taxes

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred components.

Current income tax expense is the expected tax payable for the current period's taxable income based on rates enacted or substantively enacted at the period end and any adjustments to previous estimates.

Deferred income taxes are calculated using the asset and liability method. Accordingly, deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the consolidated financial statement carrying amounts and the tax bases of existing assets and liabilities. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted or substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities from a change in expected future tax rates is recognized in net (loss) income in the period that includes the date of substantive enactment of the revised tax rates. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that they will be realized.

G. Cash

Cash consists of cash balances and highly -liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.

H. Share-base payments

The costs of equity-settled transactions with employees are measured by reference to the fair value at the date on which they are granted. In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some of all of the goods or services received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at fair value of the share-based payment.

The costs of equity-settled transactions are recognized, together with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period in which the performance and/or service conditions are fulfilled, ending on the date on which the relevant employees become fully entitled to the award ("the vesting date"). The cumulative expense recognized for equity-settled transaction at each reporting date until the vesting date reflects the Company's best estimate of the number of equity instruments that will ultimately vest. The profit or loss charge or credit for period represents the movement in cumulative expense recognized as at the beginning and end of that period and the corresponding amount is represented in contributed surplus.

No expense is recognized for awards that do not ultimately vest, except for awards where vesting is conditional upon a market condition, which are treated as vesting irrespective of whether or not the market condition is satisfied provided that all other performance and/or service conditions are satisfied.

Where the terms of an equity-settled award are modified, the minimum expense recognized is the expense as if the terms had not been modified. An additional expense is recognized for any modification which increases the total fair value of the share-based payment arrangement or is otherwise beneficial to the employee as a measure at the date of modification.

The dilutive effect of outstanding options is reflected as additional dilution in the computation of earnings or loss per share.

**Bucephalus Capital Corp.**  
**(Formerly Bradstone Capital Corp.)**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
**For the three months ended March 31, 2019**  
**(In Canadian Dollars)**  
**(Unaudited)**

**3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - continued**

I. Earnings (loss) per share

Basic earnings (loss) per share is calculated using the weighted average number of multiple and subordinate voting shares outstanding during the period.

Diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing net earnings available to shareholders for the period by the diluted weighted average number of multiple and subordinate shares outstanding during the period. The diluted weighted average number of shares includes the potential dilution from shares issuable through stock options, if dilutive. This assumes that the proceeds from any shares issued on the exercise of stock options are used by the Company to repurchase and cancel shares at the average market price of the Company's share price for the period. As such, where the strike price of stock options exceeds the average market price of the Company's shares for the reporting period, the inclusion of these shares under the treasury stock method would be anti-dilutive, so these shares are excluded from the calculation of the weighted average number of diluted shares outstanding.

**4. New and Revised Standards and Interpretations**

**IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments**

IFRS 9 was issued by the IASB in July 2014 and replaces IAS 39. IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward unchanged to IFRS 9. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39.

The new classification of the Company's financial instruments are as follows:

	<b>IFRS 9</b>	<b>IAS 39</b>
Cash	FVTPL	FVTPL
Accrued interest receivable	Amortized cost	Loans and receivables
Accounts receivables	Amortized cost	Loans and receivables
Bridge loans	Amortized cost	Loans and receivables
Portfolio investments	FVTPL	FVTPL
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost	Other liabilities

**Impairment of financial assets**

The adoption of IFRS 9 has also fundamentally changed the Company's accounting of impairment losses for financial assets by replacing IAS 39's incurred loss approach with a forward-looking expected credit loss ("ECL") approach. There were no impairment losses recognized in these restated financial statements as a result of the adoption of IFRS 9 as at the date of initial application.

**Bucephalus Capital Corp.**  
**(Formerly Bradstone Capital Corp.)**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
**For the three months ended March 31, 2019**  
**(In Canadian Dollars)**  
**(Unaudited)**

**4. New and Revised Standards and Interpretations - continued**

**IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“IFRS 15”)**

IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“IFRS 15”) replaces IAS 18 – Revenue, IAS 11 – Construction Contracts, and some revenue-related interpretations. The standard contains a single model that applies to contracts with customers and two approaches to recognizing revenue: at a point in time or over time. The model features a contract-based five-step analysis of transactions to determine whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. New estimates and judgmental thresholds have been introduced, which may affect the amount and/or timing of revenue recognized. The Company has adopted these amendments as of the effective date and has assessed no significant changes as a result of the adoption of these amendments.

**IFRS 16, Leases**

IFRS 16 – Leases introduces a single lessee accounting model and requires a lessee to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of more than twelve months, unless the underlying asset is of low value. A lessee is required to recognize a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease liability representing its obligation to make lease payments. This standard substantially carries forward the lessor accounting requirements of IAS 17, *Leases*, while requiring enhanced disclosures to be provided by lessors. Other areas of the lease accounting model have been impacted, including the definition of a lease. The new standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, which is when the Company intends to adopt IFRS 16 in its consolidated financial statements. The extent of the impact of adoption of the standard has not yet been determined.

**5. Bridge loans**

	<b>Due Date</b>	<b>Stated Interest Rate</b>	<b>March 31 2019</b>	<b>December 31 2018</b>
Individual	(a) December 31, 2019	Prime	58,291	68,291
Individual	(b) December 31, 2019	12%	10,000	10,000
Corporation	(c) December 31, 2018	12%	32,115	32,780
Corporation	(d) On demand	12%	100,000	-
Total			<b>\$ 210,405</b>	<b>\$ 111,071</b>

The fair values of the notes receivable are estimated to be approximately equivalent to their carrying values as the market rate of interest approximates the effective interest rate.

- a) As at March 31, 2019 \$1,397 (December 31, 2018 - \$731) of interest has been accrued.
- b) As at March 31, 2019 \$3,824 (December 31, 2018 - \$3,528) in interest has been accrued. The loan is secured by a promissory note, a corporate guarantee, and equipment. The loan is due on December 31, 2019.
- c) The loan is based in US dollars and the principal amount of the loan is US\$154,029 or C\$205,860 (December 31, 2018 - US\$154,029 or C\$210,126). US\$130,000 or C\$173,745 (December 31, 2018 - US\$130,000 or C\$177,346) was syndicated to other lenders and therefore the net amount of the loan to the company is US\$24,029 or C\$32,115 (December 31, 2018 - US\$24,029 or C\$32,780). As at March 31, 2019 a net amount of \$13,208 (December 31, 2018 - \$12,964) in interest has been accrued. Expected credit losses were estimated at \$4,575 at March 31, 2019 (December 31, 2018 - \$4,575).
- d) As at March 31, 2019 \$12,630 (December 31, 2018 - \$Nil) of interest has been accrued.

**Bucephalus Capital Corp.**  
**(Formerly Bradstone Capital Corp.)**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
**For the three months ended March 31, 2019**  
**(In Canadian Dollars)**  
**(Unaudited)**

**6. Portfolio Investments**

	<b>March 31 2019</b>	<b>December 31 2018</b>
Common shares in Marathon Mortgage Corp. (a)	\$ 756,806	\$ 756,806
Other marketable securities	462,830	390,803
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 1,219,636</b>	<b>\$ 1,147,609</b>

(a) As at March 31, 2019, the Company owned 3,358,636 (December 31, 2018 – 3,358,636) common shares of Marathon Mortgage Corp. (“MMC”) being 11% (December 31, 2018 – 13%) of the common shares of MMC.

**7. Share Capital**

a) Authorized:

Unlimited multiple voting shares (“MVS”)  
Unlimited subordinate voting shares (“SVS”)

The rights of MVS and SVS shares are identical other than voting rights. MVS shares are entitled to four votes per share whereas SVS shares are entitled to one vote per share.

b) Shares issued and outstanding:

	<b>SVS</b>		<b>MVS</b>	
	<b>Number of Shares</b>	<b>Amount</b>	<b>Number of Shares</b>	<b>Amount</b>
<b>Balance March 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018</b>	23,638,717	\$ 2,547,044	5,875,524	\$ 688,365

**Bucephalus Capital Corp.**  
**(Formerly Bradstone Capital Corp.)**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
**For the three months ended March 31, 2019**  
**(In Canadian Dollars)**  
**(Unaudited)**

**7. Share Capital – continued**

c) Stock Options

The Company has a stock option plan (the “Plan”) under which the Company may grant options to directors, officers, employees and consultants. The maximum number of common shares reserve for issue under the Plan at any point in time may not exceed 10% of the number of shares issued and outstanding. As at March 31, 2019 the Company had 463,871 (December 31, 2018 – 463,871) options available for issuance under the Plan.

The continuity of outstanding stock options for the three months ended March 31, 2019 and December 31 2018 is as follows:

	Number of stock options	Weighted average exercise price per share \$
<b>Balance, March 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018</b>	<b>1,900,000</b>	<b>\$0.07</b>

**8. Earnings per Share**

Earnings per share has been calculated using the weighted average number of SVS and MVS outstanding during the period. As there are no potentially dilutive financial instruments outstanding, diluted income per share is the same as basic earnings per share.

**9. Related Party Transactions**

a) The bridge loan described in note 5(d) was made to a company that has a common director with the Company.

b) Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration expense of directors and other members of key management personnel during the three months ended March 31 was as follows:

	<b>2019</b>		<b>2018</b>	
Salaries, consulting and benefits	\$	24,000	\$	28,000
	\$	24,000	\$	28,000



---

**Bucephalus Capital Corp.**  
**(Formerly Bradstone Capital Corp.)**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
**For the three months ended March 31, 2019**  
**(In Canadian Dollars)**  
**(Unaudited)**

---

**10. Risk Management**

The primary goals of the Company's risk management programs are to ensure that the outcomes of activities involving elements of risk are consistent with the Company's objectives and risk tolerance, and to maintain an appropriate risk/reward balance while protecting the Company's financial operations from events that have the potential to materially impair its financial strength. Balancing risk and reward is achieved through aligning risk tolerance with the Company's business strategy, diversifying risk, pricing appropriately for risk, mitigating risk through preventative controls and transferring risk to third parties.

Capital Management

The Company considers the items included in shareholders' equity as capital. The Company's capital management objectives are to maintain a strong and efficient capital structure to provide liquidity to support continued asset growth. A strong capital position also provides flexibility in considering accretive growth opportunities. It is the intention of the Company in the long term to pay out a portion of its future annual earnings to shareholders in the form of dividends. There has been no change in the capital management approach from the prior period.

Risk Management

The success of the Company is dependent upon its ability to assess and manage all forms of risk that affect its operations. The Company is exposed to many factors that could adversely affect its business, financial conditions or operating results. Developing policies and procedures to identify risk and the implementation of appropriate risk management policies and procedures is the responsibility of senior management and the Board of Directors. The Board directly, or through its committees, reviews and approves these policies and procedures, and monitors their compliance with them through ongoing reporting requirements. A description of the Company's most prominent risks follows.

Credit Risk

Concentration of credit risk may arise from exposures to a single debtor or to a group of debtors having similar characteristics such that their ability to meet their current obligations is expected to be affected similarly by changes in economic or other conditions. The Company is exposed to credit risk on its cash, accrued interest receivable, accounts receivable, and bridge loans. The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk is \$394,189 (December 31, 2018 - \$434,243).

Market Risk

The Company is exposed to certain market risk that the value of, or future cash flows from, the Company's financial assets will significantly fluctuate due to changes in market prices. The value of the financial assets can be affected by changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and equity and commodity prices. The Company is required to mark to market its fair value through profit or loss investments at the end of each reporting period. This process could result in significant write-downs of the Company's portfolio investment over one or more reporting periods, particularly during periods of overall market instability, which would have a significant unfavorable effect on the Company's financial position.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not have sufficient cash to meet its obligations as they become due. As at March 31, 2019, the Company has cash of \$38,110 (December 31, 2018 - \$195,034) to meet current financial liabilities of \$174,248 (December 31, 2018 - \$128,495).

---

**Bucephalus Capital Corp.**  
**(Formerly Bradstone Capital Corp.)**  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements  
**For the three months ended March 31, 2019**  
**(In Canadian Dollars)**  
**(Unaudited)**

---

**10. Risk Management (continued)**

Currency Risk

The Company is exposed to certain currency risks that the value of certain financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. At March 31, 2019, one (December 31, 2018 – one) of the Company's bridge loans are denominated in US dollars. A 10% fluctuation in the US dollar foreign exchange closing rate would have resulted in a fluctuation of approximately \$2,400 (December 31, 2018 - \$2,400) in net income. The Company does not hedge against this foreign currency risk.

**11. Subsequent Events**

There were no subsequent events that would have a material impact on these financial statements.